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MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

FIRST COUNT u 
~ 
~ 1. Plaintiff, Walter W. Stout, III, has qualified and is the duly 

appointed Vi_rginia Admi·nistrator of the Estate of Thomas C. Halligan, 

cJ deceased, by order of the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond, Vi_rginia) 
.ci: 

~ pursuant to Section 64.1-118, Code of Virginia and Section 26-59, Code of 

~ tlJV1rginia. 

~ ·~; 2. Plaintiff qualified as Administrator upon the request of 

-~! (i) . Janice K. Ha 11 i gan, who was appointed Speci a 1 Administrator of the Estate 

.~ f.?l of Thomas C. Hal H gan, deceased, on ~he 28th day of July, 1976, by the 

:~ .~ County Court of Mclead County, State of Minnesota . 

. : ·:; ~ . 3. Thomas C. Ha 11 i gan, deceased ("Decedent"), who died in the 
:.. ~ .!-. ... / .~ 
- ~ -=~ manner alle.ged herein on September 18, 1974, left surviving him, JANICE K. 

l ~ : -~ HALLIGAN, his. \-life, ... an_cL.tb.re_e_rqjnqr_~l:lildren: TIMOTHY, born September 19, 

r-~_;_ /..jJ 1963, CLARK, born June 12, 1964, and TIFFANY, born April 9, 1968, for all 

of whose benefit Plaintiff brings thi.s action. 

4. Defendant MOBILITY'· INC. ( 11r~OBILITY 11 ), is a Minnesota 

corporation which has transacted business and is domesticated in Vi.rginia, 

contracted to supply goods in this State, and has caused the bodily injury 

described below by reason of the breaches of warranty alleged hereinafter. 

5. Mario Onorati tradi_ng as MOOSE 1 S QUALITY. TRACTOR PARTS 

(~'MOOSE'S~') ~ was doi.ng business in the City of .Richmona, Vi_rginia, and 

was a distributor of the products of MOBILITY ~n September 18, 1974. 

6. Defendant FREDDIE L .. DAVIS, is, and at all times hereinafter 

mentioned,·was an employee of MOOSE 11 S and was,· at all times. hereinafter 
- . . 

mentioned, acting in the. course and sccpl~or· his employment. 



7. Plaintiff's Decedent, THOMAS C. HALLIGAN, was, at the time 

of the incident referred to hereinafter, employed as an over-the-road 

semi -truck driver for Fl emi_ng Ma·nufacturi.ng Co. of Lo.ng Lake, Minnesota. 

· 8. On September 18, 1974, duri.ng the course of his employment, 

Decedent was deliveri_ng a Mobility ~ig Dipper Loader/Forklift truck 

(Mobility Loader}, manufactured by MOBILITY to MOOSE'S in the City of 

Richmond, Vi_rginia. 

9.· The forklift truck was unloaded.from Decedent's truck and 

transferred to MOOSE'S truck by Defendant FREDDIE L. DAVIS. Defendant 

Davis had comp 1 eted transferri.ng the Mobi 1 i ty Big ~; pper from Decedent • s 

truck to MOOSE'S truck and requested Decedent to move MOOSE'S truck fon~ard 

so as to separate· the two trucks.· 

10. Subsequent to moving MO~SE'S truck, Decedent returned to 

his truck to resecure his. load when .the Mobility Loader rolled off of 

MOOSE • S truck and upon o·ecedent .. ·ther~by. .caus i_~g his death. 

11. Defendant MOBILITY knew that this product would be 

transported and used without inspection for defects, and by p 1 aci_ng it 

upon the market and causing it to be transported in this manner, represented 

that it was safe, for the purposes for which it ~1as intended, and for 

loading and unloading during delivery. 

12. The. product was unsafe for its intended use and unsafe for 

purposes of 1 oading and un 1 oadi.ng ·by reason of the fact that Defendant 

MOBILITY manufactured said product in a careless and n~gligent m~nner, with 

a defective braki.ng system· and without an adequate secondary braki.ng system 

to secure the vehicle in a stopped position when not-in use. 

.· 
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13. That the aforementioned negligence of MOBILITY ~as a l.egal 

and proximate cause of the death of the Decedent, THOMAS C. HALLIGAN. 

14. By reason of the death of Decedent, Decedent's survi vi.ng 

spouse and chi 1 dren sustained severe mental a.ngui sh and sorrow t.ogether 

with the loss of the society, companionship, comfort,. guidance, kindly 

offices and advice of Decedent and have been deprived of the services, 

protection, care, assistance and loss of income formerly provided by 

Decedent, that costs incident to the Decedents death have been incurred. 

SECOND COUNT 

1. For their second cause of action herein, Plaintiff incor­

porates by reference a 11 of the· a ll.egat1 ons of the· First Count as such 

allegations are applicable to this Second Count.· 

2. Plaintiff further states that Defendants MOBILITY and MOOSE'S . . 

had expressly represented and warranted to industrial concerns, trucki.ng 

concerns and their employees, both orally and by means of advertisements 

that such industrial and trucki.ng concerns and their employees could use 

said products for the.purposes intended and could deliver said products in 

the manner directed.by Defendants MOBILITY and MOOSE'S in complete safety 

to their persons. 

3. In delivering the r4obility Loader, Decedent relied upon the 

skill and judgment of said Defendants ~OBILITY and MOOSE'S and upon their 

express warranty as above described. 

4. In selling and distributi~g their equipment, Defendants 

MOBILITY and MOOSE'S were aware of the fact that it would be delivered on 

flatbed semi-trucks to distributors, and, Defendants MOBILITY and MOOSE'S 

warranted to purchasers., lessees, truckers and a 11 persons who might 



reasonably be expected to use o~ deliver said equipment, specifically 

including Decedent, THOMAS C. HALLIGAN, that it was suitable and reasonably 

fit for the purpos~s for which it was intended to be used, includi_ng the 

delivery and transfer of said product from one truck to another. 

5. Decedent, THOMAS C. HALLIGAN, relied upo~ the skill and 

j~dgment of said Defendants MOBILITY ~nd MOOSE'S and upon their warranty 

in delivering the Mobility Loader of Defendant Mobility. 

6. At the time of the delivery of the said Mobility Loader by 

Decedent, and at the time of the accident referred to hereinabove, the 

product as warranted was not suitable and reasonably fit·for the purposes 

for which it was intended to be used, and the said product 1t1as .unsafe and 

contained a defective brake system and a defective and inadequate secondary 

brake system, renderi_ng said equipment da_ngerous to l.i fe and 1 imb. 

7. In sell~ng and distributing the product in question, 

Defendants warranted. that it was merchantable and reasonably suitable 

for its' genera 1 purpose and its intended and ordinary use and for its 

delivery. 

· 8. The product in question was not merchantable and not reasonably 

suitable for its. general purpose and its intended and ordinary use and 

its delivery as warranted. 

9. As a direct and ~mate result of the breach of warranties 

by said Defendants MOBILITY ~nd MOOSE'S, they caused the death of Plaintiff's 

Decedent as set.forth hereinabove. 

4 



10. By reason of the death of Decedent, Decedent • s survi vi.ng 

spouse and children sustained severe mental anguish and sorrow together 

with the loss of the society, compani~nship, comfort,. guidance, kindly 

offices and advice of Decedent and have been deprived of the services, 

protection, care, assistance and loss of income formerly provided by 

Decedent, that costs incident to the Decedent's death have been incurred. 

THIRD COUNT 

1. For their third cause of action herein, Plaintiff incorporates 
. . 

by reference all of the all_egations of the First and Second Counts as 

such allegations are applicable to this Third Count. 

2.· Plaintiff further states that Defendants MOOSE'S and 

FREDDIE L •. DAVIS, unloaded· and attempted to secure the Mobility Loader 

in such a careless and n.egl.igent manner as to cause· it to roll from the 

truck causi_ng Decedent's death as set forth hereinabove. 

3.·. The n.egl_i gence of Defendants MOOSE'S and DAVIS acted as 

-an independent concurri~g cause with the aforesaid acts of Defendants 

MOBILITY ~nd MOOSE'S, so as to cause the-death 6f Plaintiff's Decedent. 

4. By reason of the death of Decedent, Decedent's survi vi_ng 

spouse and children sustained severe mental ~nguish·and sorrow ~ogether 

with the loss of the society, companionship, comfort, guidance, -kindly 

offices and advice of Decedent and hav~ been deprived of the-services,· 

protection, care, assistance and loss of income formerly provided by 

Decedent, that costs incident to. the Decedent's death have been incurred. 
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Wherefore your Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants . . 

MOBILITY, MOOSE 1 S and DAVIS jointly and severally in the sum of Two Million 

Dollars ($2,000,000.00). 

SHAIA, STOUT & ~~RKOW, P. C. 
819 ~ 700 Building 
Richmond, Vi!ginia 

Thomas L. Dettelbach 
1300 Bond Court Building 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
(216) 696-3311 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 

By 

By 

WALTER \~. STOUT, I I I, 
Vi_rgini a Administrator 

Counsel 

-and-

KAHN, KLEINt~1AN, YA~O~JITZ & 'ARNSON 
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.. · .:·. . ... 

·-··· 

SPECIAL PLEA OF WORKMEN'S 
COMPENSATION 

The defendants, Mario Onarati Trading As ~{case's Quality Tractor Parts 

and Freddie L. Davis, by counsel, aver that the exclusive rights and remedies 

of the plaintiff's decedent, Thomas C. Halligan, and his beneficiaries for 

the injuries, damages and death alleged in the Motion for Judgment herein, 

are covered by the applicable Workmen'~ Compensation s-tatute of Virginia 

and other jurisdictions and this Court is without jurisdiction to hear and 

detennine the plaintiff•·s decedent's claim for ~ages aga~nst them or any 

of them. 

~~rio Onarati Trading As 
MOOSE 1 S QUALITY TRACTOR PARTS 
and 
FREDDIE L. DAVIS 

By--------~~~--~---------------0£ Counsel 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify on this· · day of October, 1976, that a true copy 
of the foregoing Special Plea of Workmen's Compensation \.Jas mailed to \Val ter 
\V'. Stout, III, Esquire, Shaia, Stout & .Markow, Suite 819, 700 Building, 
Richmond, Virginia, counsel for the plaintiff; to-Thomas L. Dcttlebach, E~quire, 
1300 Bond Court Building, Cleveland, Ohio, 44114, counsel for the plaintiff; 
and to Mobility, Inc., c/o Tommy P. Baer, Registered Agent, Suite 300, 1004 
North Thompson Street, Richmond,.Virginia, 23230. 

Thomas D. Stokes, lii 

V4rio Onarati Trading As 
MOOSE'S QUALITY TRACTOR PARTS 
and 
FREDDIE L. DAVIS 

By ______ _ 

Brmvdcr, Russell, Little, Morris & Butcher 
1200 Ross Building 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

.. ,, 

·-··· --· ·-·--·---- -··-· ~~ ·---~---· -·-~- -
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GROUNDS OF DEFENSE 

.... ~ . . . . . 
~,-.. ~~ :.~-· t·.;·; .. ~~·.~ ·~·Tractor. Parts :mci Freddie L. mvis, .. by counsel. and for their Grouc.<ls of 

· ;. I"., ·: ... · - ·~ Defense say: 

/ 

1. nwy deny tl~t they are indebted to the pl~.d.utiff in the a:wunt 

sued for or in any a:nOt.mt or for o.ny r~ason lVhatsocver. 

2. ··. They lnve J:l.O knowledge of the facts alleged in paragraphs 1~ Z 

and 3 of the First Cou:lt of tl1c z,{cticn for Judgnmt filed herein \'!hereby 

they deny tlle 'same and demand strict proof thereof • 
. ···. . 

3. They deny the allegations containc~ in paragraphs 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 

of the First Count of tho Motion fer Juclgil)J.~t filoo hcrr:in. 

••• ·-.,. • -!"~ - ·.... 4. They deny the allegations con.te!:L"'l.ed in. pa.ragraph.s 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 

·:"'I .... ..• 7 J 8' 9 . aoo 10 of' the Second. cOunt'. of ~'le }.fotion for Judg)uent filed herem. 

S. TI10y. <k·ny the allegation:; COi'"ltained in p"ragr~phs 1, 2., 3~ ~ and 

the last unnu:nbered paragraph of tho Tiri.rd Count of tl1.c ~1cti0ll for Juclf?.l":ent 

·filed herein • 
. -

.: . 6. · .n1ey aver that the plaintiff's C.eccdcnt r s \ieat.h \•tas c:rused by ti"..e 
~ ~ . .. . 

actiOll or inaction of others negligcn.'t or ot..lwr.dsc 1 over t-·:ho:1 your defend.::Lits 

exercised no control • 

-~-":· 

7. They e::<pr~ssly deny any warran~ies C:<p4CSseu or impli~d and deny 

'that tr.ey ~~rc g~lty of any n~ligence proxir.~tely caus~!g or efficiently 

. :.~... .. .. -. 
; ; ... ::; ·-:~·::.~'-(·-

.- ... - •' 

8. T!1oy aver that T!lc:nas C. Halli;;an, plaintiff's deccdc:-rt, ~ .. <15 

~~lty o£ negli~c~cc ~1at prox±~~:ely c~us~d or eftici~ntly ccn~ributed 

-to his injuries, ueatJi. a."'ld ~g~s camplcir~ of. 
· ... 
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that 'fl10mas C. Hallig~"l, th~ pln.L~1:iff' s dec~dcnt, ·(!r..b~rked u:~on his Ciiurse 

of action with kl10:1ledge thereof a."ld tl1ereby assumed ~"lY r~k incic!ent thoreto. 
~·· ,. •.• # ~ ~. 

10. 'Dwy l'lill rely tr_pon any ~ld all properly ?ro~ble uefanscs to this 

action 3.£-:td reserve the ·right to ru:-.cnd this t!leir Grounds of Defense ii t..'1ey 

be at any tL-r~ so acn:iscd. 

. .· ... 
.~·~· .... ··-= .... .__. ·::v-1 :-- ·. -· ... ::·: .•. !.-1.ario <r..an.ti Tt~in~ lt.s 

~!OOSE' S QU,\LI!Y Til.r'-rlCi1. P JJ\TS ... 

, .. ·";.. ... 

and 
FR~Di>IE L. D.:\VIS 

·~ .. 
. · 

By----------~~----~-------------· 0~ Cotlr'..se 1 

CERTIFICATE 

· I hereby certify on.~~ d.J.y of October, 1976, tlw:t a. tr..!e copy 
of the for~goi..'lg Grounds of De:te.'1Sc was maileti to ~'/alter W. Stout, III, 
Esquire~ Shcrl.a, Stout & ?·Iarkow, Suite Sl9, 700 BuildL"lg, Ric.;l:rL~.)nd, Virgi~, 
counsel for the plaintiff; tc ThOl!laS L. Dett:olbach7 Esquire, 1300 3ond Court 
:2uilding, Clevel'i":"td~ Ohio, 44114, cc~"'lSel for the plaL'"ltiff; ar..d to Mobility, 
Inc. c/o To:mrry P. B~er, Registered Agent, Suite 30G, 1004 ~~or~h Th<=)son Strcet:J 
n.;_.,. __ ..,t u:• • • '').,,-o 

...... :~. ~~-.. ~~, v J.rgJ.r.aJ.a,. .i...)-.J • .. . . . . 

.. ~ ....... · .... · .. :··. .. ... , . ...... :·'· ...... " . .... ~ .. l-ot.u-io · Ctw:rati Trciinq As 
KA>SE' S QU.:\Lw 'l'R=0fo:R P.:\.1\TS 
a.~ d. 

.· 

FFJ''!!lDIE L. ~~JliS 

By ________ ~ ~----~----------------0£ Counsel 
· . Thm.3S D. Stol~cs, ·III - ·· ·. 1.~ .~ ••• 

BrC'ttder, Russell, Little, !.-~rris & 
1200 Ross Buil~~g 
rdc...l-nnoud, Virc;t:·d.a 23219 

f .,1 

Dutch.er 

], 
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~-- - ~ ~-- ~- ·---- . 

C!}i~ .af ~tti.c!rm.an~ 
January 27, 1978 

. 
.JAMES EDWARD SHEFFIELD 

-.IUOQE 

JOHN MARSHALl. COURTS BUII.OING 

800 EAsT MARSHALL STREeT 

RIC:HMONO, VIRGINIA 23219 

~valter W. Stout, III, Esq. 
Shaia, Stout & Markow, P.C. 
819 - 700 Building 
Seventh and Main Streets 
Richmond, VA 23219 

Thomas L. Dettelbach, Esq. 
Kahn, Kleinman, Yanowitz & Arnson 
1300 Bond Court Building 
East Ninth Street at St. Clair Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 

Rufus G. Coldwell, Jr., Esq. 
Thomas D. Stokes, III, Esq. 
Browder, Russell, Little, Morris & Butcher 
1200 Ross Building 
801 East Main Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 

William R. Cogar, Esq. 
D. Eugene Webb, Jr., Esq. 
Andrew P. Miller, Esq. 
Lewis T. Stoneburner, Esq. 
Mays, Valentine, Davenport & Moore 

...- F&'vl Center - 23rd Floor 
1111 East Main Street 
P. 0. Box 1122 
Richmond, VA 23208 

Re: Walter W. Stout, III, Virginia Administrator for the 
Estate·of Thomas C. Halligan, Deceased 

v. 
l--!obility, Inc., 
Mario Onorati Trading as Moore's Quality Tractor Parts, 
Freddie L. Davis 

Gentlemen: 

This case presents alleged acts of negligence on the part of the 
defendants, Mario Onorati, trading as Moore's Quality Tractor . 
Parts, and Freddie L. Davis, all occurring within the Commonwealth 
of Virginia. The defendants have filed a plea of the exclusiveness 
of the Virginia Workmen's Compensation Act being a bar to this 
proceed~ng. 

10 
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Page 2 
January 27, 1978 

Further, the plaintiff argues that under prevailing conflict of 
laws principles, this Court must apply the substantive law of 
Minnesota as enacted in its Workmen's Comnensation Act in 
determining '=vhether the pla~ntiff may maintain a common law 
negligence action against the defendant in this Court. 

As to the conflict of laws question, it is the conclusion of 
this Court that it is the Virginia ~~orkmen' s Compensation Act 
which is to be applied here to determine whether the plaintiff 
may maintain the instant cause of action and not that of Minnesota 
for the reasons set forth in the defendant's memorandum of law 
filed herein, and adopted here. 

I have concluded that based upon the evidence, the defendant, 
Mario Onorati, trading as Moore's Quality Tractor Parts was, as 
a matter of fact, in the trade, business and occupation of unloading 
and Staring the kind of ~!0 bili ty. equipment I which allegedlY._ led _to 
lfilligafi'·s ·(the plaintiff's decedent) ·death~-·-and.that the plaintiff's 
deced~nt was still engaged in the act of unloading same when he was 
allegedly killed. 

The decedent was required to assist in the unloading of Mobility's 
· equipment at the defendant Hoore' s Quality Tractor Parts. The 

defendant Freddie L . Davis, an employee of Moore, was paid to assist 
in the unloading of Mobility equipmen~. The decedent, Davis and 
Moore, under the facts, were, at the time of the decedent's death, 
all engaged in the trade, business or occupation of each other and 
none were "other parties" within the meaning and intendment of the 
Virginia Workmen's Compensation Act. 

Lastly, the plaintiff has cited no authority, nor has this Court 
·· found any, for its argument, inter ·alia, that before the defendants 

can avail themselves of the defense tnat the Virginia 't\Torkmen' s 
Compensation Act bars plaintiff's common law suit in negligence, 
the defendants must first introduce evidence demonstrating Moore's 
compliance with the provisions of the Act, specifically Virginia 
Code Section 65.1-105, and this argument is therefore rejected. 

Counsel for the defendants, Mario Onorati, t/a Moore's Quality 
Tractor Parts, and Freddie L. Davis, may present a sketch for an 
order embodying the above rulings, and noting therein the plaintiff's 
exception. 

js 
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ORDE P. 

The parties, by counsel and in person, c~~e eo be 

heard on t~e Special Plea of Workrnen•s Com~ensation of the 

Defendants. DefenC.ant Hobility, Inc., havi!lg wi thd.ra~1n it3 

Special Plea of vlor;~en' s Compensation I the Ccur\:. consicerec 

the evidence, argument of co~"'lsel a!ld n~rncranaa cf CO'\.Ul.~el on 

the Special Pleas of 1iorkrnan' s Cout~ensaticn of ~~rio Cnare.:\:i 

and Freddie L. Davis, and the Court coth find that this Cour·t 

is without jurisdiction to hear ar:td claterr.dne t.'1.e Plain tiff • s 

decedent's claim fer ca~qcs again:; t :~~rio C:!ar~"':i ':./a ~·~oo::;o '5 

tiff's decedent's claim against-~lese Defendants is gcve~sc 

solely by the Workmen's Coi!lpansa tion l=.ct of "lirginia a.'ld 

therefore t.~ose :L;efendants' Special ?lea '.Jf ~·rorkz:.en' s Cc:n9en·-

saticn i3 hereby '3ustained and this act.ion as ~:.c t.~em 
. . . . 

C:..lS&n.lS39C 

for the =easons set fo:th in the C:l~.!rt' s Cpi.:1ion c::e .:~.:~\;ar:::· :27. 

1978, to which action +-he Plainti::f .:.4d -=!:a .Ce.ianC:a.'lt ~~~obili !:.y: 

Inc. object and except. 

.I I 
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We Ask For This: 

Counael for Mario 6narati t/~--­
Moose's Quality Tractor Parts 
and Freddie L. ~avis 

We Object and Exce?t; 

W~<...J. ~-;s. 
Walter w. Stout, III 

.· 
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MR. COLDWELLa I call Mr. Onorati. 
I 

If Your ~onor please, it is stipuiated be-' 

tween the parties that Mr. Halligan's estate has 

applied for and received compensation benefits from 

his employer, Flemming Manufacturing. 

***************** 

MARIO ONORATI, a witness being called on I 

behalf of the defendants, first being duly sworn, testified! 

as follows z 

DIRECT EXAMINATION 

BY MR. COLDWELL: 

Q . State your name, please, sir • 

A Mario Onorati. 

Q Bow old are you, MJ;. Onorati? 

A Sixty years old. 

Q Are you the Moses of Moses Quality Tractor 

Parts? 

A I beg your pardon? 

Q Are you the Moses of Moses Quality Tractor 

Parts? 

A Yes, sir. 

. 1~-
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Q 

Onorati? 

A 

And, when did you start this business, Mr .i 
! 

I started this business in 1966 or '67. 

I am not sure which, but I th'ink it is '66 • 

Q 

A 

And, from whom did you purchase the busines· 

I purchased tho used parts business from 

Caterpillar, City of Richmond, Virginia Tractor Company. 

Q And, what is the business of Moses Quality 

Tractor Parts? 

A To buy used pieces of equipment, disasse~J 

for the goods--

Q The buying of used tractors and thereafter 

salvaging the usable parts and the .resale of them? 

A Right, sir. 

Q In your place of business,what could you 

tell me about the physical plant in regard to buildings 

and what they are used for. 

A We have a couple of buildings we have for 

warehousinq of parts, and then we have a couple of sheds 

that we used for storage of equipment and parts. 

Q In regard to the storing of equipment, do 

you have any written or verbal contract with anyone con­

cerninq the use of the sheds? 

A Yes, sir. I don't know specifically what 

year it was, but I had a salesman from MObility approach me 
. . ·~ 
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and ask me if I was interested in unloading equipment and 

storing it in my place for certain amount of dollars a 

month. I told him I would be interested • 

At that time, he told me that he thought 

he could see that I could get the parts business for this 

MObility equipment. So, we entered into a verbal contract 

with Mobility to unload, help unload and store equipment in 

my sheds~. .. -:.-:-··· 

****************** 

0 And, what was your fee for the assisting 

in the unloading and storage? 

A We came into anaqreement of unloading 

every piece of equipment and storing it at $25.00 a piece. 

If it was three pieces of equipment, we got $75.007 two 

pieces, it was $50.00. And, then we was to store it and 

release it to either a Mobility salesman or a customer for 

pick-up. 

Q Was there any conversation between you anci 

a representative of MObility as to how it would be delivered 

and what the driver delivering it would do? 

16 
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A The driver from Mdbility at Flemming Truck-

inq, he was to assist us in unloading the equipment because 

they loaded it, and, so, they knew how to unload. We would 

assist him in unloadiri.q it. 

Q Well, you mentioned the storage of parts • 

There was no charge for the storaqe of parts? 

A No. I bought the parts and sold them at 

a percentage for profit. 

Q Approximately how many pieces of equipment 
! 

would you receive a year from MObility for unloading and 

storage? 

A Not less than fifteen, not over twentyJ may-

be twenty-two pieces in a year's time. 

of a business • 

It wasn't that big : 

i 
I 

_I 

- -. - - .. 
[TR 13] 

" • t t ....... ,. ' • .: ••• 

Q Have you ever been present when Mobility 

equipment was delivered to Moses? 

[TR 14] 

A Yes, sir. 
., 

Q All right. 
If 

4 ••• I hava assisted them many a time in unlcading 
I 

befo~e I qot disabled. 
17 
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Q D~inq the years up to 1974 that you were 

involved in the assistinq of \mloadinq, what did the driver 

from Flemminq do? 

A The driver from Flemming would usually com' 

in and tell us what he had and ask where to back up to to 

unload certain pieces of equipment. He 1mchained the pie<:es 

of equipment of a· Mobility front end loader. He would 

start it up, turn it around on the tractor for us to unload. 

Samettmes the way they bad them unload it on the trailer, it 

was impossible to unload on the back on the lot. My truck 

would be backed up to the Flamminq trailer and unload the . . 

pieces of equipment on his trailer onto my truck and then 

back the truck to the unloadinq dock to unload it. 

***************** 
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Q I ask you to check your records to soe if 

you can find your estimate for services for these b~o spreade; 

and the big dipper, and I will ask you if you can identify 

this as your charge to Mobility for the unloading and storing 

of the three pieces of equipmentA 

A Yes, sir. I wrote this bill up myself. 

Q All right, sir. And, as to the front end 

loader, the big dipper, would you read what that says into 

the record? 

A Unload one model 74-2 wheeler 2604 dipper,. 

unload in storage, $25.00. 

MR. COLD~mLL: I ask that be marked as I 
------·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~f_e_n_d_a_n_t_s_·~~~t~~~d Davis E~~it 1. 

I 

I 
1 

[TR 17] 

•I 

'l'RE COUR'l': 1.11 r.i')ht. l~:ll" objoction? 

MR .. DEi'TELBACII: No objection. 

'l'BE COtJRT: It will be so admitted into 

the record as prescribed by counsel as Exhibit Num-

ber 1. 

19 
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CROSS-~TION 

BY MR. • DE'H'ELBACH J 
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Q. Mr •. Onorati, your 'basic busi.r1.css, your 

principle business is and al~~ys has been tho sale of usee 

tractor parts and the repairing of tractors. Is that corre· 

A Yes, ·sir. 

Q This bt:S iness of storing this c~quirroent 

for Mobility is a very small part of your busine~~a.. IEl tha: 

correct? 

Yes, sir. 

Q In aadit:i.on to the contraet that you state 

this old contract that Y'='U have \tith l'itibility, did you have 

any other contract with Mobility? 

A No, sir. 

Q You have no ag~P.em~nt of any kind other 

than that to which you have testifiod? 

Right, sir. 

20 
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BY )lR. DE'l'TELBACB z (Continuing) I 

Q 
i 

Do you recall this question and answer at 
I 

that time, Mr. Onorati? Question 1 Now, your initial arranq~-
' I 

ment with Mobility was to re::eive and deliver Mobility equipi 

ment for them. Answer a No. The oriqinal arranqement was 

would I be interested in repairing any, and I told them I 

would. And ,tren ti:ey asked me if I was interested in storinq the 

equipment, and I told them :I was. Question a Storing new 

or used equipment. Answera No.Naw equipnent for storage 

for Mobility. 

All right. Was there anythinq else at that 

time? 

A · No. 

**************** 
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[TR 20] 

I!! a Rather than roading the \ihole question, your 

initial agreement with MObility was to stora now equipment. , 
:!1 

•J•) '· 

·•·· ... 

:!·1 

[TR 21] 
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1., 
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1 I 

A Right, sir. 

Q And, that was all? 

A Right. At first--

Q Well-- I am sorry. 

~~en they first approached me, yes, sir. 

That was the original agreem~nt. 
. 

Q All right. The entire agraem•Jnt at that 

time was regarding this new equipment? 

A Right. 

Q It changnd s ube-e<;:ua n t to tha'!: tL~P.? 

'!'. 'rh'ly asked trc~ later on if I ~;:ould bo in~ 

te!:ested in handling new parts. 

Q Only with resvect to the stor.age. I am 
1 

' talki!-q about the equipment. Did you ever change from that i 
initial agreement? ! 

A No, sir .. 
; 

The agreement '\'ith th•.!m was to store this i 

equipment for them. 

A unload it and store it. 

***************** 
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BY MR. DETTELBACHs (Contihuing) 

Q ~x. Onorati, when you first talked to 

Mobility, and we are confining our discussion to thia storagr 

of the equipment, who did you speak with? 

A The salesman named-- I can•t think of his 

name. His first name was Jack. 

storing 

you be 

0 

Q 

That was a local salesman? 

For the eastern part of the country • 

What did he say to you? 

----------- ·-· 

A 

Q 

A 

equipnent 

0 

interested 

j\ 

0 

z beg your paroon? 

~·lh.at was it he said to you? 

would I be interested in unloading and 

in my place,· and I told him yes, I would. 

He saic1 that specifically to you; would 

in unloading ant! storin'J l~·:-~tlipment? 

Yea, sir. 

And, :r·ou sa ld yr.,u didn't ask him any ques-

tior:.s nbout itt l'·ou just said yes, I would. 

A I told him yes, and we talked. 

23 
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[TR 23] 

" :: 

Q t·:hat was lt you cliscussed1 

1\ ue discussed the fact about the monetary 

values J ";hat it wo•Jld cost to unload it, store it. The 

gentleman I talked to at that t~e, the general manager, I 

told him thot I \·rould charqe hlm t\\·enty-fiva a piece of 

equipment to help unload and store it in ~y lot. 

Q 

nn~,:9red that, you arrived at this fiqure. What was it in 

your mind that you ... i"are aqreeinq to do for Mobility? Now, 

I am not t•1lking abo~ ,.,•hat l'OU have s·tat,!d as unlo.:lc:iing and 

storing. In your mind, what was it that Mobility really 

wanted from you and what ~~as it that you wert! a~:re~inq to co 

for MObility that thay needed? 

!-.'hat Mobilit~ .. \'las look:lng for "'as a !,)lace"! 

to store th~ equipment in tho east c~,st ac tneir customers. 

-· 

24 
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and salesmen coula pick it up at the qiven point. My place 

was the place that they thought was best for the north part 

of the states and southern part of the states. 

Q Isn't it true that what they were contract-

ing for basically, aside fram other services, was to give 

them a place to store their equipment? 

A To help unload and store equipment, yes, 
., 

sir. 

Q '!'hey were lookinq for a place to store, 

is that not true, a storage place for this eastern seaboard-.;. 

A I am sure of what they were looking for. 

: · They asked if I would be interested. I told them yes. They; 

1 ... •I 

'I ll 

asked would I assist in unloa~ing and storing equipment in 

my yard, and I told them I wculd for a certain fee. 
• 

***************** 

Q Was that your business? 

25 



A My business was to-- I have a yard that 

., is approximately two acres, and I have all kinds of ways to 

make a dollar. If the people cane to me and \'.rant to store 

equipment, I will store it for a certain amount of dollars. 

.\ 

-
I 

,; 
" I• 

jr 

~ I
'! 

I tl j 
i: 

1; 

My business was the used parts business, and if I have fa-

cilities that I can use and make money on it, I will certainly 

use it. 

You made money on the storing of this 

equipment for Mobility? 

A Yes, sir. 

Q In addition to the storage business, yon 

are testifying that they \ltanted you to help with the unloading, 

too? 

A They as~d me would I assist in unloading 

I.'l the driver, assist the driver unloading the equipment, and 

1., I told them yes, for a, certain amount of dollars, I would. 

***************** 
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Q The Flemming truck is ·the larqe pad. Your 

testimony is this is the trailer on the truck; that there is\ 

equipment that is loaded on hare; let•s say three pieces of 

equipment in this case. Is that correct? 

A Right. 

Q One, two, three, the length of the trailer~ 

A Right. 

Q N~, this truck is pulled up and your truck 

is backed upr that is, with thr truck :backed up to make a 

T with this trailer. Is that correct? 

Right .. 

Q Now, this is done. The equipment is unloadet 

from this truck onto your truck. Is that correct? 

A Right. 

Q You are aware Mr- Davis has already testi-

fied that the center piece of eq~ipnent was on this truck 

which was unloaded? 

~1a center piece? 

Q Yes. 

I don •t l~now whether it "11as the center piece. 

~ I w3sn•t there to see the eqtupment, but the tractor was 

H crossways on the trailer. 'l'hc only way you could unload. 

11• tllat particl4lar time ,,as to drive it off either side of th~. 

1 l trailer. So, we had to back our t:ruck to hj_s trailP.::: like a. 

I~ T and drive. the t:ractor onto our tr\lck. 27 
1., 
,•I Q Drive it off of. this onto yours? 

1-l Right, sir. 
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[TR 33] 

Q Whose trailer are you talking about? 

A Flemming's traile.r. 

Q All right. 

A Let me put my truck down there while I 

have got it here. This is F letrJning • s trailer. On the front 

it had a spreader on there like this, a small dipper in the 

center, and they had another spreader on this side. ~1e only 

way that you could get that dipp~r off was to drive off this 

side or off ~~is side of his trailer. so, we backed our 

{TR 34] 

truck to the side of the trailer and drove it onto our truck·. 

~~en it did, the back end of the this tractor got hung onto · 

his side of his trailer. Of course, my man, Mr. Davis, had 

to qat a jack and jack it up to get that weight off his trailer 

and pull out the truck. So, Mr. Davis got on the tractor. 

While he jacked it up, he got on the tractor and asked Mr. 

Halligan, the driver from Flemming, to move my truck for­

ward to unlocked it from the side of his trailer. He did so, 
I 

and then Mr. Davis qot off to get the jack down and Mr. Hall~ 

igan was walking back and the tractor rolled off and killed I 
I 
I 

him. \ 
i 

2·8 
***************** 



[TR 40] 

BY MR. DETTELDllCl.I : (Continuing) 

Q If all three pieces ware fo~-- v~y was 

it that instead of using this T arrangement with thP. trailer 

that you nidn •t back up directly to the loadinc:r cock end un-

;1 load off the end of the truck as you stated \·Jas your usual 

.. practice? 

A All three pieces was net su~posed to bo un-

loaded at my place: o:lly one piece, and that \•las the tront 

~' end loader. 'l1}}e other bto pieces that were left on the 

111 trailer were to be delivered sanewhere else, but after +:he 

I -

. ' It 

i7 

acr;ident w.!llen we notified Mobility, thal' tcld 11~ to p.2r}~. tbe 

truck \\1ith the two pieces and they would tall us what to do. 

In two or three clays, the:r· hClc1 c3lled my son bcca ll~-:! so.t~e-

body \'I~G caning dO'iln to pick up the tractor and trailer up • 

Until then, they were stored there for twc or thre~ months 

b~for~ somebody moved them. 

Q All right. S•">, originally the ~n.ly rr.iC.dle 

:.... piece '.-las i11tended for you when it was delivered? 

:!I 

•I•J 

·J·• -· 

A Yes, sir. That is the only pi~c~. 

0 MX. Onornti, you didn't ever pay tho 

Flemming driver for any services renderec when he delivered 

to you, did you? 

A ~To, sir. 

Q Did you ever direct him to perform ::t.ny 

duties? Did you have the authority to tell theo what to do? 

29 



[TR 41] 

A ~To, sir. 

Q 1\nd·, in fact, did you evor tell them what to 

do? 

~ The only time I ·told them what to do is 

,) when I have orders from the !actory to go scmewhare elsa, to 

reroute it. 

{1 -
I And, at the time during this procedure--

By the way, was there ever a wcrkmans compensation claim that 

was filed through you on this accident? 

\II A I didn't file none, but the employee was 

11 not mino. 

,.~ He wasn•t your employee. Is that correct? 

A night. I-!EJ ~rz:s not f'IY P.mploy~P. 

ll Q Be wasn't paid by you, was he? 

l;) A t~o, sir. 

Q He was not sUbject to your orders, was he? 

1-:- i-. ~~o, sir. 

He was employeed by and s1.1bjP.ct to thP 

I!' ordera of Flemming? 

~I 

•)•I 

. ,., -·· 

did you? 

A Yes 1 sir. 

Q You didn't have any a~reement ,.,,;_ th Flemming, 

A 1:101 sir . 

Q You c1idn 't Y.nat•l anrbooy at Flemming other 

~;, than the drivers that you would meet? 

30 
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[TR 42] 

A Tllat is t~"lG only one. 

***************** 
[TR 4~] 

-t FREDDY DAVIS, 1\ wi't.ness being called on 

5 behalf of the defendant, first bcillfJ. July ti~JO.Ln, tcs·tificd 

ti as .follcrwo z 

9 Stata y~ur name, please, sir. 

10 A. Freddy Davis. 

l1 Q llow old are you, I\lr. navis? 

Thirty-thr~e. 

13 Q Anc.i, by what1. are .. you employed? 

14 A Present? 

15 Yes, sir. 

lti A Stone \'laboter r;nginecr ing Cor.porotion at 

17 North Pa..-ter Station' Louisa I ano I a ls·.J ·.·;ork p:u~ t tirne 

lli for I·losas Quality Tr"ctor L>artz. 

***************** 
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Q In ·your duties .:i.n to~orking with 1'1onco, you 

were a mach~nic, were you not? 

A Right. 

Q Did you ever have occasion to <.~cal \·;ith 

tho c.~clivery o£ Hcbility equipment to l-t::>r:;es? 

Yes. I a~~isted in unloacling equipment 

four or five times, I guess. 

Q And, on those occasiono ·that yott helpod 

unlo~d Mobility equipment, who wore the truck drivers? Dy 

\·lhom \vere they cmployca? 

1\ Fler.'.ming. 

Have you ever assistec: prior to September 

18,1974, l·lr. Halligan in unloading the oquipment? 

]\ Yes, sir. 

Q Appr.oxirnately how m;)ny times, if you k..'10\·i, 1 

Mr. Davis? 

Haybe once or t~1ice T.Nith nr. Halligan. 

Q !lad you ever seen anyon(; brinq .r-:nbility 

equipment other than Flcmmi~g? 

A 

L 
Yo•t wcro, or \!}hen you got to -r:rork thq rr.orn;t.ng 

I 

of the accil!ent, t • ..rcre you the only parson there that ~~7orkct1 

for l4oses? 

A Yes, sir. 
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[TR 47] 

Q i\nd, the occasions t:hat you helped unload, 

he'll many o! Z-~cses ernployeos w~rc with the C:river n.sunlly? 

A ~~11, usually there woulc ~ two of us, 

Mr. Onorati's son and myself, or sonlet.imos they had other 

part time \'torkers there, maybe. 

Q 1\11 right. So, you are saying c1uring the 

time that you unloocod, the three or four times that you 

Wlloacod that, on thoce occasions thoro \·Tere t·wo e:nployecs 

of Moses and ·tho driver. Is that co-rreci:. '? 

That•s correct. 

***************** 
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Q The· morning that you nrrived there 1 t.,·aG 

the Flenuning truck there an<.l :·lr. I!allig~:1 t·7hen you c:lrrivec~? 
I 

:; . 
I Yes, sir. 

() 

i 
' • .. i had to deiivor to you? 

, 

\ 
8 

9 

A H.a had one big dipper anc~ t':.ro :::preader:-; 

to come off there. 

10 I 
•I 

Q 

1l 
'I II 

12 II 

II 
13 ,I 

Ytns 1 sir .• 

Q r.-.11at: other nc;u.ipmE?nt ~-·luZ on thr- tru.cJ.:? 

A He had t'v-10 tnoro big <.~ippers on the thing, 

14 and the one that we had to take off was in th~ micldlc be-

15 

II 16 li 
il 
i! 

tween the other t\'JO big ci ippers • 

Q So, th~r~ ".vcre t·"'o !3prca<:crs ·i;o -~ane off, 

li :I 
I the big dipper, and on the Fl<:l\-.:~5~n·.J t:r.ucl: · it:tclf · .. ·0:re t·.-:o 
li 

IX H 

~~ more big ~ippera thct wore going sane~rl1erc cl~~? 

m ., 
II 
II 

20 !' 
1! 

21 
;! 

Yes, sir. 

Q And, did you all discuzs this 
I 

in the offic¢ 
i 

or there in the yarci or what h;'l\'C y0u? 

:!:! I Yes. ~.f(!\. talkcc·: r.tbout • 1.. 
.1 ...... 

. ,.) ,.., 
Q .Z\nc1--

I 

; I 

t. + -

:!4 

25 

A· The r~oson \·IO tc~.JJ.: the bi'J (~.L[.'pcr off firr:·~ 

was it was easier to do that , you ltnO\oJ, an c1 "'c '"0 ra 1r1a i ting I 
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for l·t.r. Onorut.i•s son to come <.l0\11'1 anti holp tlG to unloucJ 

the spreaders because it c1oosn 't ha·\re it~ 0\vn pO\ver. 

Q You have to pull? 

A nook up to it with c.i.-~:h~r a bi'] dlpper 

or something like that. 

***************** 

Q Just briefl~/ tc 11 :\i:: t·Illa!: l 1 0U had (~one I 
I 
I 
I 

to the time of tile accldontr jur;l: .·.ric~fly. 

an<.l bacJ.;ed it IJ~.) to Hr. • n'l 11 i g ~ !1. I r:: trucl:. 

Q I~ike--

A Lika you ~ha..'/!:'d before~ in 

And, I believe he drove it off of his truc1·: 

(=\ 

tlpl 
i 
I 
i 
I 

I 
truck started! 

: 

' i 
I 

! 
I 
I 

·r !Jhupo. 
I 

' ! 
! 

o.nto OllJ. tri.lck, \ 
I 

35 



[TR SO] 

~ 

:j II 

·l 
I 
I 
I 

I 

5 
II 
I 

and it hWlg up on the countcJ.~Tei~Jht I the \·Jcight on the b~cktidc 
'·"heels hunq up on the :-.;ide of his right-hand. The rear 

I 
t 

truck. jacked it up. Then we got a jack and 

Q l\il right .. You say--

And, then I st<:lycd up on t.h~ Iiluchino ~nd 

() I 

! 
· held the brakes, had it in gear and hcl<J the 'bx:aJ:c!i bcca usc 

i i 
'I 

8 ! 
9 

10 

I 
1l I 

I! 
12 I! 
l:) II 

!I 
14 

15 

lo II 
ll ,, 

17 
:I 
II 
I• 
i! 

lH 

t 
I~) ! 
:.!0 

I 2l 
I 

22 

•)•} •I _., 

'I 
24 

•I 
•I 
'I 

il 

25 
!f 
;I 
jl 
!! 

the movemont of the truck, it <:oulc1 cCl~Gc lt to roll t?von 

if it was in gear. They have a bolt for thcr:1 I but thcl' 

don•t have the bolt on them <luring shipment. 

Q All right. Hhcn you j<lcked it up, c.1id yo 

jack it and di~ you put bloc!~.s unrlc::-n~:)l:h it? 

\ttheels so \vh~'\ you let the jack c'!O\'Jn the jack t..'loul~ steer 

clear. 

0 r1r. Halligan and yott bo-th die~ this? 

A 

Q 

A Yos, Dir. 

Q 

moved the truck for.~rd about fivt:' cr .. ;j_~·~ rr~ot:. 

.· Q It moved for.~·:~r(J so t:o (jnt tJ!c co,_m1:c:r-

\•Ieight that is hung on Flemming 1 !i trucl~ p'-l~t Fi<"'~:\jr,in.q 1 ~ 

truck so you can let your c1ippcr Cot:lll 7 



[TR 51] 

!I 
II 
I; 
:1 
h 

2 ,: 
li 

·: il 
•.I r 

:J 
4 

II 
II 

5 ,, 

H 
'1 
li 
I 

7 I 

I 
I 

8 ,~ 

9 

10 

I 
YeD, sir. l\n<.l, than I 90t r.~~1n off of the 

! big dipper and let the jack c10'\·m and then it fell off the 

back of the truck ancl lwlr. HalligZ\n hC\(~ \lalkcc1 CJrounc1 be-
I 
I 
I 

tween the two trucks and hac1 stilrtac:i to chain the other. b . l v::rl 
·dippers back c.lown. He hild to take the chu in~~ off Go t..Jr:! 

could get tha one out of the 111 i(1c, lc. 

Q 

A Yes, sir. 

NR. COLD'iiELL: 'l"'h~ t is a 11 I hnve. 

***************** 
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~I 
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II 
II 

8 II 
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I 

I 
10 

II 
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!i 
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II 
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I 
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il 
'1 

1x :! 
I' 

1!1 li 

:!0 
II 

!I 21 

il 
:!2 !I •: 

•) •l 
_,) il 

I :I 
~-! ' 

25 

***************** 

[TR 60] 

Q 

took his truck and £onr.ed this T 't:ith your true~. 

I 

[TR 6l] I 

I • 1 l.ight • 
I 

thi~ 

:front cnci loader off his truck. Is tllat correct? I 
I 
I 

1\ 

. \ 

to this? 

Q 

Q 

up • 

I th i!1k no. 

Yes. 

! 

I I; \,·a c~·r, j 

i 
I 

IJa.-1, had ~1r. IIa lligan c.1one anything prior 

J_
• , • .... 

! 
1~11 riqht. ,..i'h.is ~;as c:1il :i ~;r!d to ~' ·:t")u:Jle o·v 

of '.:r.r•.:ipr.-t~nt? 
I 

It was chained to the· hofy ct the 

he took those ch=d.ns off? 

H.ight. 

truiler .1 
I 
! 
I 

I 
"'::ou ~tart.~.:(' .tt up. Yot: .-~cr·n;rn i.t onto yo•lr 

lnd, when you arovn it on, it got h~n~ up 

i· n~ , ~-~I·.c n I.: it. a l: 

where it was hanging up. I~ th~t correct? 



II 

!I 
!I 

2 :I 
II 

3 li 
I 
I 

4 I 

I 
5 I 
() I 
7 

8 
i 

9 
i 
I 

I 
10 I 
1l 

!I 

II 
1~ :i· 

i' 
13 

I 
I 
i 
I 

14 I 
I 

15 I 
1ti II 

!: 
17 II 
lH 

HJ 

20 

21 

22 I 

:!~ 

il 

[TR62] 

Correct. 

And, th.en you stnteC'l thnt Ditar you got 

up there you got on it and put your foot on "che brakea. 

Right? 

Ri.<Jht. 

You hnc: it in g()Cl r? 

I\ 

Yoll put your foot on the brakes beca usc 

it had no ~mergency brake? 

Right. 

grou:v1 doing a 11 thi~. Is that correct? 

Correct. 

I 
I 
I 
I 

i~ 

I 
I 

1\nd, then he ~,vent ancJ he rr.ove(·l yottr trucl;, 1 

fo~-.rar('1 co he could clear and let this thi.ng dO',;n so it 

woulen•t han~ up ~gnin. Is thDt correct? 

Corr~ct. 

(J Th~t t·::)sn 't u.~ ua 11 y tht:? truck ~ ri vc.r.'s job l 

!f it ~·~rJ! onlv v.,·o of rw there, t:hon h<' h~(: to ~:-:o the o1:hP:t 
• I 

I 
j:,lJ b~:::::P..!~f'"' I -.•.':l~ r1o:i.nq one joh utw~ lH! i!i'r! tn do the oth~r.i 

I 

***************** 39 



ITR 63] 

15 Q .i'\nd, aftE1r you :=toved it forw;.u:cJ, .rou \·Jere 

16 the one who put thr~ ;~;.J.cA~~·: c.:·: j;''.:~ .. ·., · ·: ':. i.~-:, ·;1:>1t:f';,~; th~ hlo.--:kl 

·J I :.d lr ·c it .. : C'•." ~1 '··'! •t:c t·.:-~~1 r.; :)r: y t.) r th•:? t r llC k. 17 

IH I 
"·' 

~) •,' 

22 

•, , • ., ,.- •. -. I •,.. ,t • 

_,. u •• ' ' ..•.• J.D•J .. '·'it~ ,. ... 
~ 'f • Irc.lligan 

25 l·. I think that i::; \lll:4'?rl.'! he t-.~iJ:l. 

[TR 64] 
II 
11 
1: 

2 I 
'I 

II 
v 

4 

chains that he h~a usod to , . ., 
ltl'"ll:l ~ n <.1 

Right. 

;) Q I a.rn sorry, thi~ fj:-ord: .::1H~ lo.:tcJc~. 

ti 

7 

8 Q 

9 task in which he ~~~an engage(~? 

10 I think ~o. 

40 
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[TR 6 4] 

17 il 
il 

1~ 
It 

!I 
m I 

I 
~u 

21 
I 
I 
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l 

~:l 

~4 

~5 

j 

J 

r -·· 

[TR 65] 

2 

'I 
f,) 

4 
! 

5 

***************** 

l>y r. tr. • I1.Ztll i rra n 

Do you unc1crz:~tnna:~ tuy question'l 

tho truck? 
! 

It '·"'~s jn::it a .::l~o!~t t1!·:·. ;;\., ·,., .. ·.j·;r·:: :-~~~·on:~r· 

hacl baen too long. 

Q 

they have to ba unche inec1 ? 

A Yes, sir, not to t~J~e th~ hi\] 

just the other t"t-10 big dippers that w~s on ctJch 

one. 

Q The spreaders, hov-r 'llere they 

***************** 

; 

• I 
J.t l 

dipper off, 

• ::J 
SJ.C,e of this 

to be ta l:~n ~ff 

41 



[TR 65] 

8 Q How are they ~~~lly taken off? 

9 · It depends on h0\-1 they ara looclecJ on. Soh e-

10 times they load the spreaders 01 the b~c!;: Clnd you can buck 

11 up on the ramp and hook onto tl ~m anc1 pull them off, un(~ 

12 sometilnes th.ny have a sprE1ac~er up in the front with no--

13 They are just high flat trucks. They don't have any front 

l4 on the trailer, nnd on this occasion 'w'lhen ,.,e unloacJoc1 them 

15 a day or so later, we hacl to take it off the front of th~ 

16 truck. 

17 Did th~t still rem~in 

lH igan to do if Nr. Hallignn had not be~n 

Right. 
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[DEP Gieselhart 3] 

13 S Y ~1 R • C 0 L D ~1 E L L : . . . 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Q Would you state your name, please, sir? 

A Elmer Gieselhart. 

Q H ow o 1 d ·a r e .. yo u ,': . ~t r • G i e s e 1 h a r t ? 

A 59. 

Q ~!here do you 11 v'e. sir? 

A. __ ... Lakeville·. ·Minnesota. 

Q 

A 

Q 

And by "1h om~ ·are yo:u· emp 1 oye d, s i'r? 

Fleming Ma~~facturing Company. 

And how len~ ha~e you be~~ e~ployed by Fleming 

Manufacturing? 

A Si nee Jan-uary of 1969. 

Q And where 1s Fleming Manufacturing located? 

[DEP Gieselhart 4] 

A Long·Lake, Minnesota. 

Q And are you still employed by Fleming? 

A Yes.· · · -· .. 

Q . When you first went to Fleming, what were your 

duties?_:. 

A Over the road·truck ·driver.-

********** 
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22 

23 

24 

25 

********** 

~ ''_\ : . Q .·. In~l97' were you a dispatcher? 

A Yes • .. 

.c · Approximately how many trucks, over the road 

trucks, did Fleming Manufacturing have in the year 1974? 

[DEP Gieselhart 5] 

1 A We had si~ over the road trucks and one 6ther 

2 one we used local ...... 

3 Q Is Fleming Manufacturing a common carrier or 

4 a private carri~r~ 

5 

6 

7 

8 

19 

20 

21 

A Private carrier. 

Q And for::.w~?m. as a P!'ivate carrier haul goods 

and equipment? .. ! . ;. 

A They haul for Fleming, Van Dale and Mobility. 

********** 

Q What is the.relationship between Fle~ing, 
• ! • 

. , .. 

Mrib1lity and Van Dale? 
: . ·. 

A I gues.~ they are .all owned by one -- the same 

22 g u y s • A f f i 11 a t e d , . I g u e s s • 
.· 

********** 
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6 

7 

8 

9 

12 

18 

********** 

[DEP Gieselhart 6] 

Q Did yo~~ methri& of com~ensation change from a 
. • . . • .. . ,.. - J - .. • ~ 

s t r a i g h t rn f 1 e age b a s f s to ·some other b a s 1 s ? 

/A .About .the las·t part·· of ··10 or '71 it changed, 

t~ mileage plus we dropped char~es or hours for loading 

and unlo~ding. · .. ... . ~ :' : 

,; : • :· 

1 

~ ·~ ·Q ~ ··· · U as .. t hi s by con tract be tween· the d r i v e ·r s and 

Fleming? 
. ;' ~ . 

A Yes. 
; : .. : ~ .. • .. ~ ... • -. ; . • • ! 

Q \~ e r e yo u. . fa rn i 1 {a r w i t h f~ r. T h om a s H a 1 11 g an ? 
. . . .. . 

,'\ 
.. 

:Yes. 

Q Was· he under such a contract with Fleming? 

A Yes. 

Q How. you told me that you were paid on a mileage 
·. -· . . .. 

plus a drop charge. What are you paid for in ~ drop? 

A Y o u a re p a i d to he 1 p ·u n .l o a d • ~ · : 

Q Suppose the-unloading takes three or four hours 

~r·two or thre~ hours, on what basis are you compensated? 

· A Then they will chan!]-e it to an hourly rate 
' - . . instead of drops.'·: · ·.· .. · ........ 

Q Was· that true of all drivers delivering equipment 

45 



[DEP Gieselhart 7] 
: ... 1 for either Flemin9, Mobility or Van Cale during 1974?· 

2 -·--.A ·ves. ~ .... r : ·: s ·: .. ~ · · 

3 Q · Prior to- Mr.-·Ha111gan•s· accident· in Virginia 
.. .. at'l1oose•s, ·had you ever· delivered Mobility equipment to 

5 t~oose' s in R1 chrnond? · ·· · 
: 

. - 6 t .: .. A ·ves, once before.· · 

7 Q Have you since that time? 

a A. We have been i.n there a couple of timP.s since, 

9 yes. ·::; 

\ i -": .. 
·· .. ~ .. 10 

~ . . . .. _ . 
,·,~· . 

·Q· · And you and· other drivers then, what "rere your 

11 duties fn re9ard· to· dropping -the· equipment? 

.. · 12 ~ ~ .· .. A Well, we always ·helped unload • 

********** 
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********** 

[DEP Gieselhart 11] 

And from your experience with Flerning, Fle~inq's 

responsibility for this Mobility equipment, for example, 

is simply to pic~ it up someplac• and _to transport it 
~ • I" ·• • '• • • Ill t •' '. • f 

and to drop 1 t off somep 1 ace, 1 s that correct? , 
~ '·. • • • ,. \ • • • I • 

~ f : ; . 
A ... Ye_s. : 

Q They don't have any additional responsibility 

with that equ~pment? They don't service it, for example, 

is that correct? ... 
': . . ' . . ~. . 

. A. No. Nob i 1 i ty services their own • 

Q So wit~. reqard to Nobility equip~ent, Fle~inq 

acts strictly as. the. carrier? .. 
: . .. . . .·. 

A Yes. 

********** 
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********** 

[PEP Gieselhart 12] 

Q If you had a truck loaded with three pieces 
~ . . 'of e q u i p tr.e n t t h at y 0 u . \'1 e r e . de 1 i v e r i n n . t 0 t h r e e d i f f e r en t 

places, would you ·be paid for three un1oad1nf,s? 

A 
,_ ~ .- • .a : . ... • I • 

Yes. -· · · · · · 

~· :~ ·. Q · And if ycu had cnly the pieces on the truck you 

"·· . '. 
.. \o A Well, if they go to three different places -­

if we went to two d1ffer~nt places, then we get naid. fer 

two different places. 

********** 
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********** 

[DEP Gieselhart 13] 
Q With regard to unloading you said that you w~r~ 

to·help unload. ·What specifically is·a Flemin~ driver to 

do in helpin~ unload? \ihat·does'.that .r.ean? 

A · ~le11, they help unload what they got on there. 

Sometimes you do~one thing and·someti~es you de something 

else. :It depends on what you got and the help. 

Q I take it yourmean:the~piece=of equipment? 

A Yes. . You unchain i t. .. : ~· · · ·· · · 

Q What else do you do besides unchain it? 

·A Sometimes you .. run '·it off. ·sometimes some of 

that stuff you pull off and help them look it ·up. 

Q Do you-operate equipment that belonqs to the 

co~pany to whc~ ·you.are··delivering the truck? 

A .. Sometirr.es. ··It depends on the situ?.t1on or \-!hat­

ever happened .to be the handiest ·sometimes. 

And ·ycu are.specifically instructed to do whatever 

is. necessary to·unload it or is there any limits to \<~hat 

you a re s up posed to do? ·. = · • ~.:. 

A : : We 11 , . n o t hi n g · : re a 1 1 y s p e c i f i e d e x c e p t j us t s up posed 

t a he 1 p un 1 o ad • I. ·. -: ~ .... ·• . . . 

i1 So what you are saying it's part of Mr. Balli~an's 

job to be unloading this true~? 

A Yes.·;. 

********** 
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5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

********** 

[DEP Gieselhart 21] 

Q 

A 

Does Hoose have a ·loading dock? 
. . : . ,. 

He has one.·but he uses it for his truck. 
. , . 

we n eve r us e i t ~for ~ o· u r s · be c a use the r e was n ' t r o em t o · q e t 

in there with a:bi~· trailer.· !·we ·could get in th~re but 

i t ~-~ as a \'1 f u 1 h a r d s 0 ·. we . us e d h i s . t ru c k a n d h e u s e d h i s 
.. -

unloader tc unload his truck. 
·.... ... :.: . 

Q You are·saying your trucks couldn't fit into 
. ' 

the Moose dock, correct? 
. . 

Yes~ 
:: \ 0 • at • 

· .. 
Q · 0 i d r~ o o s e h a v e · ~ v e r y e 1 a b o r a t e s e t u r the r e 

.. .. . . . 
15 for unloading.:or. just"a·simple dock? 

16 .... 

17 have gene back to·where it was. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Q Ycu never saw it? 

-~~ : ... , 
n tiC. 

·n 
' 

Who told you it was too small for your truck? 

A ~ell, I could see from where they ~o back to the 

22 dock there was cne corner that was small. 

23 Q You are saying there is a very narrow drive to 

24 the dock? 

25 p, Yes. 

********** 50 



15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

********** 

[DEP Gieselhart 22] 

1 Q And there. is no access for a truck the.size 

2 of a Fleming truck? 

3 A ·. Yes~· 

4 Q Really only small trucks can ~et in and out 

5 to that dock then, 1s·that rioht? 

6 A Well,··that•s what I·would say anyway. You have 

7 got. a n a r row. d r f ve way · go 1 ng · b a c k a 1 on g the b u 11 d 1 n g an d 

a then you have to g~ aroun~ the front of the building to 

9 get around the corner of the buildin9. 

********** 

[DEP Gieselhart 27] 
Q Do you un 1 oad be tween the twn trucks in the 

same place generally each time? 

A Well, pretty well the same, yes. 

Q Are the trucks lined up pointing in the same 

direction each time; north-south or· east-west? Do you 

20 ever use the same· fi~urat1on with the Flemin~ truck 

21 pointed one· way and· the Moose truck pointed the other 

22 way every tirne you unload it? 

23 A Pre tty we 11 the s a me' way ~ I w o u 1 d say. I t 

24 depends· on how we .. un 1 oad;. off· the s; de cr back. 

********** 51 



NOTICE ·oF APPEAL 

Stout, III, Virginia Administrator for the Estate of Thomas 

C. Halligan, de~eased, her~;y appeals the final decision 

entered by this Court on Fc.:bruary 27, 1970 't-Tith respect t.o 

the granting of the Defendard:.1 Hario Onar.:1ti t:/~ :':oo3t:·, ~) 

Hulas of the Supreme Court c·f Virginia. 

It is anticipated that a transcript of the case 

is to be hereafter filed. 

t-IaltDr t·~. Stout, III 
sni\.IA. S'l'ou·r & i'J~AI~~o~·J, r,. c. 
319 ·- 700 Bujldinc 
Hichi""~ond. Virgird.ii 23 21.9 

NJ'~.LTER H. [-;TCUT ~ I rr, V.i r ~i~·, i~. 
1\(!minis t.r a tor f.nr ·!;lH:- :.~:·~ t;1 i:.t=: \.! f 
'r::oma~~ c. H·.~l'l.l~yE~ L·.~c~,,_.-.:~?~: 

~- ~ 
By l'-'_~w. k& 

Counsel 
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.. · •. 

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foreqoinq 

Richmond, Virginia 232l9 and to Rufus G. Coldwell, Jr., 

! , '. • • t • 
-. ·'" ·. · .... 

2.1..!1'.· . 
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CER'l'IE'IC1\TE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify t~at ~ true copy of the forogoinq 

'j. III, Lsquirc, !Jhuia, Stout & !:arkow, 619 Seven HunureJ Building, 

Il
l, Richn~ond, Virginia 23219, to Rufus G. Cold\-tell, Jr., Esquire, 

llrowder, Russell, Little, l4orrin und Dutcher, Suite 1200, Ross 
,! ,, 
il 

1 
Builclin·J, UOl J:,:u;t r·iair: .Str,.·')c~t, nichr.tond, Virginia 23219, and to 

·' 

li -1300 Bond Court Building, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, this 
I 
I 
1 of 11arch, 1978. 

II 
I! 
!I 
il 

I 
•I I. :I 

day 

55 



ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR OF HALLIGAN'S ADMINISTRATOR 

1. The trial ~ourt erred in sustaining Defendant 

Moose's and Davis' special plea of workmen's compensation and 

dismissing them as Defendants upon a finding that Moose's was 

in the trade, business and occupation of unloading, making 

Thomas c. Halligan an employee of Moose's and therefore 

covered under the Virginia Workmen's Compensation Act. 

2. The trial court erred in not applying Minnesota 

Workmen's Compensation Law under present conflicts of law au-

thority. 

3. The trial court erred in not requiring the De­

fendants to prove their compliance with Section 65.1-104 of the 

Virginia Workmen's Compensation Law.* 

*The appeal was granted only with respect to 
assignments of error numbers 1 and 2. 
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR OF MOBILITY, INC. 

1. The court erred in finding that Moose's and 

Davis are not "other parties" within the meaning of the 

Virginia Workmen's Compensation Act. 

2. It was error for the court to apply the Workmen's 

Compensation Act of Virginia to determine which parties are 

subject to suit by Halligan's administrator. 
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